
Local Government Act 1972

I Hereby Give You Notice that an Ordinary Meeting of the Durham County 
Council will be held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 25 January 2017 at 10.00 a.m. to transact the following business:-

1. To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016  
(Pages 3 - 12)

2. To receive any declarations of interest from Members  

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Leader's Report  

5. Questions from Area Action Partnerships  

6. Questions from the Public  

7. Petitions  

8. Report from the Cabinet  (Pages 13 - 28)

9. Teaching Assistants - Review of Terms and Conditions Update - 
Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Corporate 
Director, Children and Young People's Services  (Pages 29 - 32)

10. Community Governance Review - Central Unparished areas of 
Durham - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  
(Pages 33 - 54)

11. Amendment to the Taxi Licensing Policy regarding the DVSA 
testing requirement - Report of Corporate Director, Adult and 
Health Services  (Pages 55 - 70)

12. Updated Local Code of Corporate Governance - Report of 
Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 71 - 102)



13. Motions on Notice  

14. Questions from Members  

And pursuant to the provisions of the above-named act, I Hereby Summon You to 
attend the said meeting

Dated this 17th day of January 2017

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

To: All Members of the County Council



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At an Ordinary Meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 7 December 2016 at 10.00 a.m.

Present:

Councillor E Bell in the Chair

Councillors E Adam, J Allen, J Alvey, B Armstrong, J Armstrong, B Avery, A Batey, 
A Bell, D Bell, J Bell, R Bell, H Bennett, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, D Boyes, P Brookes, 
J Brown, C Carr, J Carr, J Chaplow, J Charlton, J Clare, P Conway, P Crathorne, 
K Davidson, M Davinson, M Dixon (Vice-Chairman), N Foster, D Freeman, B Glass, 
J Gray, O Gunn, C Hampson, J Hart, T Henderson, K Henig, S Henig, D Hicks, J Hillary, 
M Hodgson, G Holland, A Hopgood, K Hopper, L Hovvels, E Huntington, S Iveson, 
I Jewell, C Kay, B Kellett, A Laing, J Lethbridge, J Lindsay, A Liversidge, C Marshall, 
L Marshall, N Martin, J Maslin, P May, O Milburn, S Morrison, A Napier, T Nearney, 
H Nicholson, P Oliver, R Ormerod, A Patterson, T Pemberton, M Plews, C Potts, 
L Pounder, G Richardson, S Robinson, J Rowlandson, K Shaw, A Shield, M Simmons, 
H Smith, T Smith, B Stephens, D Stoker, P Stradling, A Surtees, L Taylor, P Taylor, 
O Temple, K Thompson, F Tinsley, E Tomlinson, J Turnbull, A Turner, A Watson, 
M Wilkes, A Willis, C Wilson, S Wilson, R Young and S Zair

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Clark, K Corrigan, S Forster, 
I Geldard, B Graham, O Johnson, J Lee, H Liddle, B Moir, M Nicholls, J Robinson, 
A Savory and J Shuttleworth

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman of the Council with great 
sadness formally reported the following deaths:

 Alderman, former Durham City Councillor Irene Lupton who represented the 
Belmont Ward on Durham City Council from 1979 to 2003;

 Former Durham County Councillor Alan Scott who represented the Barnard 
Castle West Electoral Division on the County Council from 1997 to 2005.

The Council stood for a moments silence as a mark of respect to former Councillors 
Lupton and Scott.

1 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2016 were confirmed by the 
Council as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the 
agenda.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



3 Chairman's Announcements 

Care Leavers Challenge

The Chairman referred Members to an email they had all received relating to the 
Care Leavers Challenge involving Durham Children in Care Council who were 
holding a two week challenge for any policy and decision make
[...]
cillor Stoker replied that the County Council was responsible for contacting 
schools, who then in turn contacted parents.  The Chief Executive informed the 
Council that schools could only be notified when the County Council received 
information from the trade unions.

5 Questions from Area Action Partnerships 

Questions had been received from Derwent Valley Area Action Partnership and 
Weardale Area Action Partnership relating to the following:

 What plans the Council had to support younger and more elderly residents in 
terms of addressing their mental health related issues and improving their 
quality of life.

 Whether it would be possible to mitigate the impact or replace any reduced 
funding to existing European grants and those still in the pipeline after 
BREXIT.

 The long term development and investment strategy for sustaining Killhope 
Lead Mining Museum and the measures in place to ensure Killhope was 
promoted as a Tourism offer both regionally and internationally.

Rosemary Morris, Derwent Valley AAP Chair and Angelina Maddison, Weardale 
AAP Coordinator were in attendance to ask their questions.

Councillor L Hovvels, Portfolio Holder for Adult and Health Services and Councillor N 
Foster Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration thanked the AAPs for their 
questions and provided responses.

6 Questions from the Public 

There were no questions from the public.

7 Petitions 

There were no petitions for consideration.

8 Report from the Cabinet 

The Leader of the Council provided the Council with an update of business 
discussed by Cabinet at its meetings held on 19 October and 16 November 2016 
(for copy see file of Minutes),

Page 6



Councillor Wilkes referred to the forecast surplus of £2.1m on the Council Tax 
Collection Fund and asked that consideration be given to allocating some of this 
surplus to youth provision funding.

Councillor Napier, Portfolio Holder for Finance replied that all Services were 
considered when budget setting and that Scrutiny was more involved than ever in 
consultation on the MTFP.

9 Mid-Year Review Report on Treasury Management for the period to 30 
September 2016 

The Council considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources which 
provided information on the treasury management mid-year position for 2016/17 
and sought approval for revision to a Treasury Management Indicator for 2016/17 
and the Council’s Investment Strategy for 2016/17 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Moved by Councillor Napier, Seconded by Councillor Brown and

Resolved:
That:

(i) The proposed changes to the Treasury Management Strategy for 2016/17 be 
approved, and

(ii) That the contents of the mid-year review report be noted.

10 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles

The Council considered a report of the Head of Environment, Health and Consumer 
Protection which sought approval for a revised Statement of Principles (Gambling 
Policy) for 2016-2019 in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

In Moving the report Councillor Carr informed Council that the revised Statement of 
Principles had been approved by the General Licensing and Registration Sub-
Committee on 14 November 2016.

In Seconding the report, Councillor Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships thanked the General Licensing and Registration Sub-
Committee for their work.

Resolved:
That the revised Statement of Principles (Gambling Policy) for 2016-2019 be 
approved.

11 Report of the Audit Committee for the Period November 2015 to November 
2016

The Council noted a report from the Audit Committee which detailed the work 
undertaken by the Committee during the period November 2015 to November 2016 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 7



Councillor J Rowlandson, Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee, reported as 
follows:

The Committee had experienced a slight change in membership during the year 
when the two co-opted member’s terms of office came to an end.
[...]
ing an independent, objective assurance 
and consulting function which added value and improved the organisation’s 
operations as per its charter and strategy.

Page 8



The Statement of Accounts

In September the Committee received the audit completion letters from the external 
auditor Mazars.

This was the third financial year Mazars have completed an external audit on:

The Council’s Financial Statements
The Pension Fund’s Financial Statements; and
An assessment of the Council’s Value for Money arrangements.

It was very pleasing to again receive an unqualified opinion on both sets of financial 
statements for the County Council and the Pension Fund. The Committee’s thanks 
were passed on to all of the officers involved in the process. 

The continuing good work of the Council’s Corporate Fraud Team

The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager continued to update the 
Audit Committee on the excellent work being completed in terms of proactive 
counter fraud work.

The report demonstrated across the Council activity that was being completed in 
order to deter fraud from occurring at the outset and that prevention was indeed 
better than cure.

Councillor Hopgood referred the change of co-opted members on the Audit 
Committee which had resulted in the loss of some 9 years’ experience and asked 
that consideration be given to stagger the terms of office of co-optees to ensure 
such loss of expertise and knowledge did not take place.

12 Members' Allowances Scheme 2017/2018

The Council considered a report of the Independent Remuneration Panel which 
sought agreement to a Members Allowances Scheme for 2017/18 having due 
regard to the recommendation of the Panel (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services informed the Council that the 
Members Allowances Scheme had been amended to that attached to the report 
and now reflected current HMRC guidance with reference to car mileage expenses.

Resolved:
That the Members Allowances Scheme for 2017/18 be approved.

13 Motions on Notice 

There were no motions for consideration.

Page 9



14 Questions from Members 

Councillor O Temple

I welcome the fact that the County Council has decided to suspend the formal 
notice of termination and re-engagement issued to teaching assistant members of 
Unison and ATL.  I also welcome its decision to undertake a review of teaching 
assistants’ roles, function, job descriptions and activities within the breadth of 
school activities to establish whether current job descriptions adequately describe 
the role being undertaken by TAs in schools.

In light of these changes of direction, can the Council confirm that it will now be 
including ATL in any negotiations, as well as other unions, in an effort to ensure the 
widest possible consensus for any settlement arrived at?

Councillor J Brown, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services thanked Councillor 
Temple for his question.

The Council would continue to include recognised trade unions in any negotiations 
as had been the case throughout negotiations on this issue.  For clarity, these were 
Unison, GMB and Unite.

Councillor Temple asked how some trade unions were recognised, for example 
Unite which had one teaching assistant member when another trade union, ATL 
which had over 100 teaching assistant members would not be included in the 
review as a recognised trade union.

Councillor Brown replied that the review would be of the agreed NJC Green Book 
National Terms and Conditions of Service and ATL were not part of this agreement.

Councillor M Wilkes

In relation to the ongoing unacceptable treatment of our teaching assistants and the 
suspension of the formal notice of termination can the portfolio holder please 
confirm specifically what ‘further information has come to light recently’ as 
described by senior officers and explain how it differs from any previous 
information?

Councillor J Brown, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services thanked Coun
[...]
programmes for activities identified by the AAPs. The AAPs 
have set their own priorities in each locality which is reflected in past and 
future actions as set out in Masterplan Updates.   The Masterplans highlight 
some significant opportunities across each of the locations. 

The intention of proposing Masterplans for larger Towns was to ensure that 
the Council had a way of communicating its ambition and financial 
commitment to delivering on local priorities.  The intention is that Cabinet and 
the AAPs will receive further updates in the future. 

Decision 
We have agreed that the Masterplan Updates for Consett, Crook, Newton 
Aycliffe, Durham City, Chester le Street and Stanley: 

 be approved to provide an update on activity in the Towns for 
the community; and 

 that the Masterplan Updates are taken through the relevant Area 
Action Partnership meetings for discussion.

Councillor S Henig
Leader of the County Council

17 January 2017

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



County Council

25 January 2017

Teaching Assistants – Review of Terms 
and Conditions

Report of Corporate Management Team
Joint Report of John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources and 
Margaret Whellans, Interim Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People Services
Cllr Ossie Johnson, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and 
Young People Services 
Cllr Jane Brown, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services

Purpose of the Report
1 The purpose of the report is to ask Council to note a decision made by Chief 

Officers under urgency provisions contained in the Council Constitution.

Background
2 On 16 May 2016, the County Council agreed to proposed arrangements to 

implement changes to Teaching Assistants’ terms and conditions.  This was in 
order to reduce the risk of equal pay challenges to the Council, caused by 
differing terms and conditions related to term time working and hours worked 
amongst the cohort of Teaching Assistants.  On 16 May 2016, Council agr
[...]
ons carry out a joint review into the role, functions, job descriptions and 
activity of Teaching Assistants.

Risk – The risks associated with the process are continually assessed especially in 
relation to the Equal Pay risk.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - There was an equality 
impact assessment as appended to the Council Report of 14 September 2016.

Accommodation – None

Crime and Disorder - None

Human Rights - None

Consultation - None

Procurement – None

Disability Issues - None

Legal Implications – None

Page 32



County Council

25 January 2017

Community Governance Review – 
Central Unparished areas of Durham 

Report of Corporate Management Team
Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

Purpose of the Report

1 To present to Council the draft terms of reference and the consultation 
document which have been prepared for the Community Governance 
Review (“Review”) of the central unparished areas of Durham.

Background

2 On 21 October 2016 the Council received a petition from Roberta 
Blackman-Woods MP requesting that the County Council formally 
consult with residents of the central unparished wards of Durham 
about the formation of a new Town Council.

3 The Council acknowledged receipt of the petition and confirmed that it 
was considered to be a valid petition on 8 November 2016 because it 
contained sufficient signatures from local residents in accordance with 
the requirements of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 (“the Act”) as amended. Whilst a map has been 
provided defining the area to which the Review is to relate, the area 
identified has been transposed onto a map produced by the County 
Council, see Appendix 2.

The Law, Duties and Guidance

4 If a principal council receives a valid petition under section 80 of the 
Act, as amended, it is obliged under section 83 of the Act to undertake 
a Review that has terms of referen
[...]
lth 
Services 

Councillor Brian Stephens, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1 For Council to consider the information provided by the Driver and Vehicle 
Standards Agency (DVSA) in the letter attached as Appendix 2. 
 

2 For Council to consider proposals, recommended by the General Licensing 
and Registration Committee, for the revision of the council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy in connection with the existing 
requirement for new applicants to pass the DVSA hackney carriage and 
private hire (taxi) driver assessment. For the revised policy to be adopted. 

 
Background 

 
3 It has been the policy of DCC that new applicants for hackney carriage and 

private hire driver licences should have passed the DVSA (formerly DSA) taxi 
driver assessment test prior to the issue of a DCC licence. 
 

4 The standard DVSA taxi driver assessment takes about 40 minutes to 
complete. It includes an eyesight test on number plate recognition together 
with a practical assessment including: 
 

 a maneuver where drivers are asked to turn their vehicle to face the 
opposite direction. 

 around 10 minutes of driving without being given turn-by-turn 
directions by the examiner. 

 stops at the side of the road as if a passenger is getting in or out. 

 related questions, e.g. what to do if a passenger leaves property in 
your vehicle. 

 questions from the Highway Code and identifying traffic signs and 
road markings. 

 they might also be asked to do an emergency stop. 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



5 In order to pass the assessment the driver is allowed to make 9 faults or 
fewer. They will fail if they accrue more than 9 faults or make a serious or 
dangerous fault. 

 
6  In a letter dated 31st August 2016 (see Appendix 2) the DVSA announced that 

a decision has been made to withdraw the provision of taxi driver 
assessments with effect from 31st December 2016.  

 
7  The wording of the DC
[...]
nvolvement in Council business by 
involving non-councillors from the wider public sector, and voluntary and 
community groups to help them in their work, and also work with Partners, 
including the County Durham Partnership. They may also be consulted by the 
Executive or the Council on forthcoming decisions or the development of policy.  
The terms of reference of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and its 
Committees are described in the Constitution.

5.8. Within their terms of reference, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committees will:

 Review and/or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken in 
connection with the discharge of any of the Council’s functions;

 make reports and/or recommendations to the full Council and/or the 
Cabinet in connection with the discharge of any functions;consider any 
matter affecting the area or its inhabitants; and

 exercise the right to call-in, for reconsideration, decisions made but not 
yet implemented by the Executive in accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules.

 Work to ensure that communities are engaged in the scrutiny 
process;and consider and implement mechanisms to encourage and 
enhance community participation in the development of policy options.

 Promote equality and diversity across all of its work and the work of the 
County Council.

Page 102

http://www.countydurhampartnership.co.uk/
http://www.durham.gov.uk/constitution

	Agenda
	1 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016
	8 Report from the Cabinet
	9 Teaching Assistants - Review of Terms and Conditions Update - Joint Report of Corporate Director, Resources and Corporate Director, Children and Young People's Services
	10 Community Governance Review - Central Unparished areas of Durham - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	11 Amendment to the Taxi Licensing Policy regarding the DVSA testing requirement - Report of Corporate Director, Adult and Health Services


Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At an Ordinary Meeting of the County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Wednesday 25 January 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, B Armstrong, J Armstrong, B Avery, A Batey, A Bell, D Bell, R Bell, 
H Bennett, J Blakey, A Bonner, D Boyes, P Brookes, J Brown, C Carr, J Carr, J Chaplow, 
J Charlton, J Clare, J Clark, P Conway, K Corrigan, P Crathorne, R Crute, K Davidson, 
M Davinson, M Dixon (Vice-Chairman), S Forster, N Foster, D Freeman, I Geldard, 
B Glass, B Graham, J Gray, O Gunn, C Hampson, J Hart, K Henig, S Henig, J Hillary, 
G Holland, A Hopgood, K Hopper, L Hovvels, E Huntington, S Iveson, I Jewell, 
O Johnson, B Kellett, A Laing, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, H Liddle, J Lindsay, A Liversidge, 
J Maitland, C Marshall, N Martin, P May, O Milburn, B Moir, S Morrison, A Napier, 
T Nearney, H Nicholson, R Ormerod, A Patterson, T Pemberton, M Plews, C Potts, 
L Pounder, G Richardson, J Robinson, S Robinson, J Rowlandson, A Savory, K Shaw, 
A Shield, J Shuttleworth, M Simmons, H Smith, W Stelling, B Stephens, D Stoker, 
A Surtees, L Taylor, P Taylor, O Temple, K Thompson, F Tinsley, E Tomlinson, 
J Turnbull, A Watson, A Willis, S Wilson, R Young and S Zair

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Alvey, J Bell, G Bleasdale, 
D Hicks, J Lee, J Maslin, M Nicholls, P Oliver, T Smith, M Stanton, A Turner, C Wilson 
and R Yorke

Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chairman of the Council with great 
sadness reported the following deaths:

 Former Member of Parliament for the Easington Constituency, and District of 
Easington Councillor John Cummings.  John was one of the youngest ever 
Councillors elected to the District Council in 1970 and was Chairman in 
1975-1976.  He went on to become Leader of the Council in 1979 until he 
stepped down in 1987 to become elected Member of Parliament for the 
Easington Constituency which he went on to serve for 23 years.  He was 
elected as an MP with one of the highest majorities, 24,639, and served his 
Constituency though some extremely difficult times.  His contribution to the 
Easington Constituency and beyond would never be forgotten;

 Former Teesdale District Councillor and Evenwood and Barony Parish 
Councillor Raymond Gibson who had served local government for in excess 
of 25 years; and

 Former Chester-le-Street District Councillor and Alderman, Peter Hopkins.

The Council stood for a moments silence as a mark of respect.



1 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 were confirmed by the 
Council as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the 
agenda.

3 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman informed Council of a number of events which were taking place 
from 25 to 27 January 2017 at County Hall to coincide with Holocaust Memorial 
Day.

A thought provoking Porrajmos Exhibition which recounted the deaths of hundreds 
of thousands of Gypsies during the Second World War was located in the Durham 
Room. 

A community engagement stall was also present and included information from 
many of the Council’s partner organisations including the Police, Crime and Victims’ 
Commissioner Team who would be promoting the reporting of hate crime related 
incidents.

Visitors could light LED candles of remembrance, view authentic Roma recipes, 
provide pictures, poetry and thoughts for inclusion on the event’s ‘Wall of 
Commemoration’ which would be shared on the Holocaust Memorial Day Trust’s 
online ‘Wall of Life’ as part of this year’s theme ‘How can life go on?’

The inside of the County Hall Foyer, Help Desk area and Durham Room had been 
lit in purple lighting to reflect the Holocaust Memorial Day Trust colour theme and 
tied in with Durham’s Place of Light status.

The Chairman hoped that Members would afford the time to view the exhibition 
over the next few days and engage with the agencies and representatives at the 
event.

4 Leader's Report 

The Leader of the Council wished all Members and Officers a happy new year and 
highlighted that, despite ongoing austerity cuts, there was much to look forward to 
in the year ahead.

Against the backdrop of Brexit uncertainty and ongoing austerity, the council would 
continue to be fiercely ambitious despite having already faced budget cuts of £200 
million.



The Council would continue focus on the key priorities of encouraging continued 
growth of the economy, making Durham a safe, clean and green place to live and 
promoting a thriving visitor economy and cultural sphere.

The Leader informed the Council that in December he had visited the Hitachi plant 
at Newton Aycliffe where the first train, assembled on the production line, was 
unveiled.

Many companies from the county supplied components for the trains and this was a 
great example of how working together could bring huge benefits to the county, 
which justified the many years of hard work that brought Hitachi to County Durham, 
beating off competition from more than 40 other sites across the UK.

Hitachi was just one of several success stories the county had to celebrate, 
including the creation of 1,200 jobs by ResQ in Seaham following support from 
Business Durham, the council’s business arm.  The County was looking forward to 
more good economic news in 2017, including the start of the next phase of 
expansion at NETPark in Sedgefield and a new facility to expand GlaxoSmithKline 
in Barnard Castle. 

Redevelopments were underway on the riverbanks in Durham City which would 
enhance retail and cinema offers; and would mean more job opportunities for local 
people and these were key to the Council’s plans for a brighter future for County 
Durham.

Those plans included updated masterplans for Durham City and major towns 
throughout the county, which would go to Area Action Partnerships locally following 
consideration by Cabinet.  Each was unique and detailed the work undertaken so 
far, and what was still to come. 

Operation Spruce Up was also to take place within each of the 14 AAP’s as the 
Council continued its programme of spring cleans across County Durham so that 
the county was seen in its best possible light.

Additionally, the Council worked to support some of the UK’s most popular and 
ground breaking events.  Kynren, which had been described as the country’s 
largest outdoor performance since the London Olympics, was to return in the 
summer and last year attracted 100,000 visitors.

Beamish, already the UK’s most popular living museum would commence its 
expansion to encompass a reconstructed 1950’s town this year. The project to 
improve Seaham marina would continue as well as a new activity centre set to offer 
water and land sports.  The popular annual festivals which included Bishop 
Auckland Food Festival, Brass and the Durham Book Festival would again entertain 
locals and bring in many thousands of visitors.

Finally, Lumiere would return to Durham for a fifth time in November.  Lumiere was 
now the UK’s largest light festival and this year would be accompanied by a major 
international lighting conference which last year took place in Seoul in South Korea.



5 Questions from Area Action Partnerships 

Questions had been received from Great Aycliffe and Middridge Area Action 
Partnership and 4-Together Area Action Partnership relating to the following:

 The Council’s business development plans for Newton Aycliffe.
 The Council’s plans for targeted work to tackle issues of underage drinking, 

reducing the level of anti-social behaviour and the fear of crime in the 
Ferryhill area.

Brain Riley, Great Aycliffe and Middridge AAP Coordinator and Lee Copeland, 4-
Together AAP Coordinator were in attendance to ask their questions.

Councillor N Foster, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration thanked the Great 
Aycliffe and Middridge AAP for their question and provided a response.  Councillor 
B Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships and 
Councillor O Johnson, Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People’s Services 
thanked the 4-Together AAP for their question and provided a response.

6 Questions from the Public 

Two questions had been received from Members of the Public regarding the 
following:

 The practice followed by the crematoria operated in partnership by the 
Council for funerals of non-viable foetuses.

 Evidence of improvements to traffic flow through Durham City following the 
installation of the SCOOT system.

In the absence of the questioners, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
informed the Council that a copy of the questions, together with the responses 
would be placed on the Council’s website and a copy of the responses would also 
be sent direct to the questioners.

7 Petitions 

There were no petitions for consideration.

8 Report from the Cabinet 

The Leader of the Council provided the Council with an update of business 
discussed by Cabinet at its meeting held on 14 December 2016 (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Chairman informed the Council that one question on the Cabinet report had 
been submitted in advance and requested Councillor Thompson to ask his 
question.

Before asking his question, Councillor Thompson informed the Council that 
Spennymoor’s Festival Walk was deteriorating and looking more derelict with each 



passing day.  He had held meetings with Officers and Members of the Council and 
had been asked to be patient and understanding of the problems involved.  
However, there came a point when the concerns of constituents needed to be 
restated and Councillor Thompson asked the following:

Due to lack of progress, in regards to the regeneration of Festival Walk Shopping 
Centre in Spennymoor, does Durham County Council need to seek a new 
approach?

Councillor N Foster, Portfolio Holder for Economic Regeneration thanked Councillor 
Thompson for his question.

The Cabinet report presented to Council highlighted the Masterplans for six 
communities in County Durham and referenced that several further reports had 
been presented in January.  This was done and included the revised Masterplan for 
Spennymoor.  As a Board Member of Spennymoor AAP Councillor Thompson was 
well aware that Councillor Foster regularly reported on economic regeneration 
issues for the area, including proposals for Festival Walk.  Councillor Foster had 
endeavoured to keep all local Members appraised of the situation and had promptly 
addressed all issues raised.

Whilst it was taking longer than hoped for this project to be brought forward, 
Councillor Foster was reassured by the private sector partners that matters were 
moving in the right direction.

The private sector owned and were behind this development and it was excellent to 
see a multi-million pound private investment being brought forward in Spennymoor 
town centre after so many years when this was not achievable.  However, the 
Council also had its own plans for a new car park and took the bold step of being 
the first party to announce their plans to invest £600,000 into the Festival Walk 
area.  This was part of the Council’s ongoing commitment to improving town 
centres across County Durham in partnership with private sector developers.

Councillor Foster remained very hopeful that the private parties would come 
forward with their plans which offered significant investment for Spennymoor and a 
positive way forward.

9 Teaching Assistants - Review of Terms and Conditions Update

The Council noted a joint report of the Corporate Director of Resources and 
Corporate Director of Children and Young People’s Services regarding a decision 
made by Chief Officers under urgency provisions contained in the Council’s 
Constitution (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor R Bell asked what the position was of teaching assistants who had 
already accepted new terms and conditions.  The Corporate Director of Resources 
replied that an update on the position of these teaching assistants would be 
provided shortly.



Councillor Watson asked whether the joint review of the role, functions, job 
descriptions and activity of teaching assistants was a re-opening of Job Evaluation.  
The Corporate Director of Resources replied that the joint review would be within 
the parameters of not reopening the single status agreement and therefore was not 
Job Evaluation.

Councillor Temple welcomed the report and asked what plans there were to keep 
Members informed of movements and changes.  The Corporate Director of 
Resources replied that the Project Board had met three times to date and 
consideration was being given to how to keep members updated.

10 Community Governance Review - Central Unparished areas of Durham

The Council considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which presented the draft terms of reference and the consultation document which 
had been prepared for the Community Governance Review of the central 
unparished areas of Durham (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services informed the Council that an 
amendment was proposed to the consultation document to show the number of 
Councillors per Ward would be 8 for Neville’s Cross, 6 for Elvet and Gilesgate and 1 
for Durham South.

Upon moving the report, as amended, Councillor Henig informed the Council that 
he was pleased the consultation was to take place by a consultative poll.  
Consultation would commence early February 2017 and close 6 March 2017, with 
any new Council coming into operation from the spring of 2018.

Upon seconding approval of the report, as amended, Councillor Hopgood informed 
the Council that she welcomed the consultation would take place on an individual 
elector basis rather than a household basis.

Resolved:
That the report, as amended, be approved.

11 Amendment to the Taxi Licensing Policy regarding the DVSA testing 
requirement

The Council considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services regarding proposals, recommended by the General Licensing and 
Registration Committee, for the revision of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy in connection with the existing requirement for new 
applicants to pass the DVSA hackney carriage and private hire (taxi) driver 
assessment (for copy see file of Minutes).

In moving the report Councillor Carr informed the Council that the revision of the 
policy had been recommended by the General Licensing and Registration 
Committee at its meeting held on 12 January 2017.  Newly licensed drivers that 
were authorised during the suspension of the existing requirement would need to 
pass the alternative assessment by 25 April 2017.



In seconding the report Councillor Stephens, Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhoods 
and Local Partnerships thanked Officers and the General Licensing and 
Registration Committee for the work which had been undertaken in a short period of 
time.

Resolved:
That the report be approved.

12 Updated Local Code of Corporate Governance

The Council considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources regarding 
the inclusion of the updated Local Code of Corporate Governance in the revised 
Constitution (for copy see file of Minutes).

Moved by Councillor Napier, Seconded by Councillor Henig and

Resolved:
That the report be approved.

13 Motions on Notice 

There were no motions for consideration.

14 Questions from Members 

No questions had been received from Members.


